
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2083 

 

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 20
TH 

DECEMBER, 2022/ AGRAHAYANA 29, 1944 

(SAKA) 

 

IMMIGRATION SERVICES 

 

2083.      SHRI KESINENI SRINIVAS: 

 

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:  

 

(a) whether the Government has any proposal to start immigration 

services at the Vijayawada Airport; 

 

(b) if so, the steps taken by the Government to start immigration services; 

and 

 

(c) the number of immigration desks proposed to be set up at the 

Vijayawada Airport? 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 

(SHRI NITYANAND RAI) 

 

 

(a) and (b):      The Government of India has notified Vijayawada Airport in 

Krishna District of Andhra Pradesh as an authorized Immigration Check 

Post (ICP) on 07 December, 2017. 

 

(c): The number of immigration desks at Vijayawada Airport is 08 (04 at 

arrival and 04 at departure). 

******* 


